MASHAM RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Rural District of Masham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them. of water supplied by them.

A. E. HARDISTY, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Masham. 6th April, 1955. (619)

THE WATER ACT, 1945.

BOROUGH OF YEOVIL AND RURAL DISTRICT OF YEOVIL. NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Yeovil and the Yeovil Rural District Council propose to enter into an agreement under section 12 of the Water Act, 1945. A notice explaining the effect of the proposals will be found in the issues of "The Western Gazette" dated 1st April and 7th April, 1955.

T. S. JEWELS, Town Clerk.
C. M. BRAMWELL, Clerk of the Council. (038)

RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF BEDALE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Bedale intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water consumption, mis supplied by them.

W. G. REEVES, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Bedale Hall,
Bedale, Yorkshire.
2nd April, 1955. (443)

BARNARD CASTLE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Barnard Castle Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them water supplied by them.

J. C. WALKER, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices,
"Woodleigh," Barnard Castle.
1st April, 1955. (572)

WATER ACT, 1945.

ROYSTON WATER COMPANY LIMITED.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Royston Water Company Limited whose registered office is situate at Number 52, High Street, Royston, in the county of Hertford, are about to make an application to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 23, 32 and 33 of the abovementioned Act (proposed to be called "the Royston Water Order 1955").

The county and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the proposed Order are as follows:—

The county of Hertford.
The Urban District of Royston.

Copies of the draft Order have been deposited at the office of the Company at Number 52, High Street, Royston aforesaid, and may there be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable times up to and including the 3rd day of May, 1955. A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order

has been or will be published in the Herts. and Cambs. Reporter on the 7th day of April, 1955, and the 15th day of April, 1955.

Dated this 5th day of April, 1955.

R. H. T. ROWLEY, Secretary.

ALED RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Aled Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act 1945 for preventing waste under of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

W. BROOKES PARRY, Clerk of the Council.
34, Water Street,
Rhyl.

6th April, 1955. (415)

BOROUGH OF LEOMINSTER.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Leominster intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

K. DOWNS, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Grange Court, Leominster. 7th April, 1955. (417)

LEISTON-cum-SIZEWELL U. COUNCIL. URBAN DISTRICT

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Leiston-cum-Sizewell intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them.

S. T. BONHAM, Clerk of the Council.

Council Chambers,
Main Street, Leiston.
8th April, 1955. (479)

WITHERNSEA URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL. WATER ACT, 1945.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Withernsea Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this Notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for Confirmation of Byelaws made by them under Section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them. of water supplied by them.

D. B. WRIGHT, Clerk of the Council.

Municipal Buildings, Queen Street, Withernsea. 4th April, 1955. (480)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WEST HARTLEPOOL.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of West Hartlepool intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(039)ERIC J. WAGGOTT, Town Clerk.